
Scope of Work 
 

GRANTEE and FISCAL AGENT (if different)  
 
Yuma County Pest Control District 
 
PRIMARY CONTACT 
 
Fred Raish 
 
ADDRESS 
 
PO Box 311 Yuma, CO 80759 
 
420 West Hoag Avenue Yuma, CO 80759 
 
PHONE 
 
970-848-2509 office 
 
970-630-1476 cell 
 
PROJECT NAME 
 
Republican River Watershed Riparian Restoration Project 
 
GRANT AMOUNT  
 
$90,000 
  
INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  
Provide a brief description of the project.  (Please limit to half a page) 
 
The RRWRRP was started after a group of citizens came together to discuss the Republican 
River Compact and the effect native and non-native vegetation had on the Republican River 
watershed.  Yuma County Pest Control District was invited to this meeting to discuss some of 
the worked they had been doing to remove Russian-olive and tamarisk from around Bonny 
Reservoir.  This meeting took place in the winter of 2007 and other meeting followed in the 
spring of 2008.  The Board of Directors from Yuma County Pest Control District decided to fund 
a Russian-olive and tamarisk removal project within Yuma County.  This opened the door for 
more meeting and more partners. 
 
By the winter of 2008 the Republican River Watershed Weed Management Area (RRWWMA) 
had been form and was putting together a large removal project on the North Fork of the 
Republican River.  This project would be accomplished by hiring a contractor and using a cut-
stump method to remove the Russian-olive and tamarisk.   



This portion of the project took almost two years to complete and removed 298 acres of Russian-
olive and tamarisk.  There were many lessons learned on that first project and those lessons have 
allowed the project to grow and over the past four years remove approximately 1,257 acres of 
Russian-olive and tamarisk from the Republican River watershed. 
 
The project continues today and has gained numerous partners and respect from private 
landowners within the Republican River watershed.  The focus for the project in 2013 is to have 
the Russian-olive and tamarisk on the South Fork of the Republican River 85% controlled by 
December 2013.  While the main focus in on the South Fork of the Republican River there are 
still ongoing projects on the North Fork of the Republican River and the Arikaree River.  All the 
projects use the same contractor and a cut-stump method of control. 
 
 
 
OBJECTIVES 
List the objectives of the project.  Please include objectives for all aspects of the project whether 
funded by the CWCB or not  
 
The RRWRRP has numerous phases and objectives, this is why the completion date for the 
entire project is an estimated date and has been modified to show the challenges this project has 
faced over the last four (4) years.  The first three phases of this project have been the removal of 
tamarisk and Russian-olive starting in 2008 with the North Fork of the Republican River and the 
tributaries.  The North Fork of the Republican River phase had 298 acres (85%) of Russian-olive 
removed by October 2009.  Over the past three years the partners in the RRWRRP have been in 
communication with the landowners that own the 15% of Russian-olive left for removal.  The 
project on the North Fork of the Republican River has continued during December 2012.  We are 
hopeful that the landowners and the partners within the RRWRRP on the North Fork of the 
Republican River can agree to terms and have the project completed by 2016.   
 
The second phase of the project, the removal of tamarisk and Russian-olive from the South Fork 
of the Republican River and the tributaries, was scheduled for completion in December 2010.  
This date has been changed to June 2014.   
The reasoning for this change is due to the increased cost in removal and the increased demand 
for the contractor on this project.  Berghorst Land Clearing is one of the top phreatophyte 
removal companies in the United States.  This company has been working on the RRWRRP 
since the beginning of the project and has added other projects in Nebraska, Kansas, and South 
Dakota to their workload.  This has meant that all four projects have had to work together and 
completion dates have been pushed back.  This has allowed the RRWRRP the capability to 
obtain other funds for other portions of this project.  The RRWRRP has removed 834 acres 
(30%) of Russian-olive or tamarisk from the South Fork of the Republican River and the 
tributaries.  This includes 90% of the Russian-olive and tamarisk from Bonny Dam to the Kansas 
state line.   
 
 
 
 



The third phase of the project, the removal of tamarisk and Russian-olive from the Arikaree 
River and the tributaries, has seen 125 acres (24%) of Russian-olive and tamarisk removed by 
July 2012.  The original completion date was set for October 2011, but due to landowner 
requests, financial obligations, and contractor scheduling the completion date has been extended.  
The RRWRRP is still scheduled to be completed by December 2016 this includes the 
monitoring, restoration, and maintenance portion of the project.  The final phase of the project is 
being conducted by Colorado State University and Appalachian State University with the study 
“Ecological Impacts of Russian-olive along the South Fork of the Republican River”, this study 
started in 2010 and will be completed in 2014 (the latest report has been attached to this 
application). 
 
The RRWRRP will follow all guidelines set within the Republican River Watershed Weed 
Management Area (RRWWMA) Strategic Plan; titled “A consolidated Woody Invasive Species 
Management Plan for Colorado’s Republican River Watershed” which was established in 
November 2008 in calibration with the Colorado Water Conservation Board, Yuma County Pest 
Control District, Three Rivers Alliance, The Nature Conservancy, and the Tamarisk Coalition 
and approved by the Colorado Noxious Weed Coordinator for the Colorado Department of 
Agriculture (see attachments).  The boundaries of the planning area include: 1) the Republican 
River watershed from the headwaters of the North Fork and South Fork of the Republican River 
and the headwaters of the Arikaree River to the Colorado state line, 2) tributaries to these three 
rivers that are within the Republican River watershed.  Russian-olive and tamarisk are not the 
only non-native, invasive species present in the watershed and invasive species are not the only 
problem impacting this river system.  However, due to their extensive growth patterns and high 
profile images, these species serve as the main emphasis for riparian restoration.  Russian-olive 
infestations within the RRWRRP study area occur primarily below 4,900 feet in elevation.  
Tamarisk occupies a similar range although in smaller populations.  Russian-olive infestations 
dominate most riparian habitats within the Republican River watershed.  Tamarisk is mainly 
found around what was previously known as Bonny Reservoir and small scattered patches in 
southern Washington County and along the Arikaree River drainage.  These infestations degrade 
wildlife habitat, agricultural lands, recreational activities, and water resources.  If no action was 
taken, the potential intensification and expansion of ecosystem degradation in the future is 
prohibitively high.  The control of Russian-olive and tamarisk in the watershed has and will 
continue to utilize a full suite of techniques including hand control, herbicide treatment, 
biological control, and mechanical treatment.   
No one technique is right for all situations.  Additionally, all of these techniques must be 
matched with an effective restoration plan for the riparian corridor.  Restoration is the ultimate 
goal. 
 
The RRWRRP, tamarisk and Russian-olive removal, will be completed mainly by using a cut 
stump method of control.  This will be done by a hired contractor and Yuma County Pest Control 
District, with help from private landowners.  The RRWRRP complies with the rules pertaining to 
the Colorado Noxious Weed Act.  Under these rules tamarisk is mandatory for eradication within 
the watershed with the exclusion of Bonny Reservoir.  At Bonny Reservoir there have been 
releases of the biological control Diorhabda elongate and other efforts by the Colorado Parks 
and Wildlife to contain and control the tamarisk around Bonny Reservoir.   
 



The formation (2007) of the Republican River Watershed Weed Management Area 
(RRWWMA) has allowed input from numerous agencies, local governments, and private 
citizens. 
 
 
 
 
TASKS  
Provide a detailed description of each task using the following format.  Detailed descriptions are 
only required for CWCB funded tasks.  Other tasks should be identified but do not require details 
beyond a brief description. 
 
TASK 1 – South Fork of the Republican River 
 

Description of Task 
 
Since this project is now four years old the partners in this project have used that time to 
continue to talk to landowners and to line up landowners for control work.  The is four miles of 
the South Fork of the Republican River that is currently signed up for control starting in March 
2013.  All CWCB funds and other partner funds will be used to continue this control work.  This 
effort will take place using a cut-stump method of control using mechanical equipment.  The 
equipment will range from skid steers, hydro-ax, to chain saws.  All herbicide will be supplied 
by Yuma County Pest Control District. 
 
To date the revegetation/restoration portion of the project has only happened naturally.  Due to 
the information the project has collect from previous sites we believe this will be the case for the 
remainder of the South Fork of the Republican River.  Yuma County Pest Control District and 
private landowners will continue to monitor the removal sites for resprouts and will control those 
resprouts when found. 
 
 
 
REPORTING AND FINAL DELIVERABLE 
Reporting:  The applicant shall provide the CWCB a progress report every 6 months, beginning 
from the date of the executed contract.  The progress report shall describe the completion or 
partial completion of the tasks identified in the statement of work including a description of any 
major issues that have occurred and any corrective action taken to address these issues.    
 
Final Deliverable:  At completion of the project, the applicant shall provide the CWCB a final 
report that summarizes the project and documents how the project was completed.  This report 
may contain photographs, summaries of meetings and engineering reports/designs. 
 









STATEMENT

Berghorst Land Clearing

1020 East South E STATEMENT NO. 629201 3-1 Brittain

Broken Bow, NE 68822 DATE June 29, 2013

Home 308-872-5186 Cell 308-870-0915 CUSTOMER ID Yuma County Pest Control

BILL TO Brittain Property COMMENTS Russian-olive removal

Yuma County Pest Control District

P0 Box 311

Yuma, CO 80759

DATE DESCRIPTION

Hydro-Axe

2 - Bobcats

2 - Bobcats

3 - Bobcats

1- saw

3- Bobcats

1 - saw

3 - Bobcats

1 - saw

3 - Bobcats

1 - saw

3 - Bobcats

1 - saw

Hydro-Axe

3 - Bobcats

1 - saw

1-30 DAYS 31~6ODAYS~ 61~90 DAYS
PAST DUE PASTDUE. PAST DUE

629201 3-1 Brittain

$29,600.00

Make aLL checks payable to Berghorst Land Clearing
THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

HOURS ~MOi~NT

:1, $ 1,040.00

16.00 1,760.00

22.00 2,420.00

33.00 3,630.00

11.00 770.00

33.00 3,630.00

11.00 770.00

27.00 2,970.00

630.00

18.00 1,980.00

420.00

33.00 3,630.00

11.00 770.00

780.00

33.00 3,630.00

11.00 770.00

.11

.11

OVER 90 DAYS
PAST DUE AMOUNT DUE

I $29,6ó0.00

6/17/13

6/17/13

6/18/13

6/19/13

6/19/13

6/20/13

6/20/13

6/21/13

6/21/13

6/24/13

6/24/13

6/25/13

6/25/13

6/26/13

6/26/13

6/26/13

CURRENT

$29, 600:00

REMITTANCE

Statement #

Date

Amount Due

Amount Enclosed



Berghorst Land Clearing

STATEME NT

1020 East South E

Broken Bow, NE 68822

Home 308-872-5186 CeLL 308-870-0915

STATEMENT NO.

DATE

CUSTOMER ID

6292013-1 LengeL, Dennis

June 29, 2013

Yuma County Pest ControL

BILLTO Dennis Lengel Property

Yuma County Pest Control District

P0 Box 311

Yuma, CO 80759

COMMENTS Russian-olive removaL

Statement #

Date

Amount Due

Amount Enclosed

629201 3-1 LengeL, Dennis

$9,200.00

6/27/13

6/27/13

6/28/13

6/28/13

Hydro-Axe

3 - Bobcats

Hydro- Axe

3 - Bobcats

HoURS AMOUNT

•1I

11.00 $ 1,430.00

33.00 3,630.00

1,170.00

27.00 2,970.00

DESCRIPTION

31-60 DAYS
PAST DUE

1-30 DAys -

CURRENT PASTDUE

$9,200.00

REMITTANCE

• 61-90 DAYS
PAST DUE

QVER 90 DAYS
PAST DUE AMOUNT DUE

$9, 200.th

Make alL checks payabLe to Berghorst Land Clearing
THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!



Berghorst Land Clearing

STATEMENT

1020 East South E

Broken Bow, NE 68822

Home 308-872-5186 CeLl 308-870-0915

BILLTO Dennis LengeL Property

Yuma County Pest ControL District

P0 Box 311

Yuma, CO 80759

STATEMENT NO. 7112013-1 LengeL, Dennis

DATE July 11, 2013

CUSTOMER ID Yuma County Pest ControL

COMMENTS Russian-oLive removal

Statement #

Date

Amount Due

Amount Enclosed

711201 3-1 LengeL, Dennis

$9,800.00

IfOURS AMOUNT

$ 1,040.00

16.00 1,760.00

11.00 1,430.00

22.00 2,420.00

1,170.00

18.00 1,980.00

•1I

DATE

7/1/13

7/1/13

7/2/13

7/2/13

7/3/13

7/3/13

Hydro-Axe

2 - Bobcats

Hydro- Axe

2 - Bobcats

Hydro-Axe

2 - Bobcats

- ‘~DESCRIPTIdN

31 -60 bAys
PAST DUE

1-30 ~AYS
PAST DUECURRENT

$9,800.00

REMITTANCE

61-90 DAYS
PAST DUE

OVER 90 DAYS
PAST DUE AMOUNT DUE

$9,800.00

Make aLL checks payabLe to Berghorst Land Clearing
THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!



Berghorst Land Clearing

STATEMENT

1020 East South E

Broken Bow, NE 68822

home 308-872-5186 CeLL 308-870-0915

BILLTO Dennis Lengel Property

Yuma County Pest Control District

P0 Box 311

Yuma, CO 80759

STATEMENT NO. 711201 3-2 Lengel, Dennis

DATE July 11, 2013

CUSTOMER ID Yuma County Pest Control

COMMENTS Russian-oLive removaL

Statement #

Date

Amount Due

Amount Enclosed

DESCRIPTION

Carry over from Invoice 7112013-1 Lengel, Dennis

Hydro-Axe

3- Bobcats

1- saw

Hydro-Axe

3- Bobcats

1- saw

Hydro-Axe

3- Bobcats

1- saw

Hydro-Axe

3- Bobcats

1 - saw

hydro-Axe

3- Bobcats

1- saw

herbicide deduction

- 1-30’DAYS
PAST DUE

711201 3-2 LengeL, Dennis

$33,610.00

61-90 DAYS
PA5T DUE

HOUR’S

a’

~1•

DATE AMOUNT

7/8/13

7/8/13

7/8/13

7/9/13

7/9/13

7/9/13

7/10/13

7/10/13

7/10/13

7/11/13

7/11/13

7/11/13

7/12/13

7/12/13

7/12/13

$ 9,800.00

650.00

15.00 1,650.00

350.00

11.00 1,430.00

33.00 3,630.00

11.00 770.00

11.00 1,430.00

33.00 3,630.00

11.00 770.00

11.00 1,430.00

33.00 3,630.00

11.00 770.00

1,170.00

24.00 2,640.00

630.00

(770.00)

CURRENT

$33,610.00

REMITTANCE

31-60 DAYS
PAST DUE

.,‘

OVER 90 DAYS . -

PAST DUE AMOUNTDUE

$33,610.00

Make aLl checks payable to Berghorst Land Clearing
THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!



STATEME NT
Berghorst Land Clearing

1020 East South E

Broken Bow, NE 68822

Home 308-872-5186 CeLL 308-870-0915

STATEMENT NO.

DATE

CUSTOMER ID

7232013-1 Lengel, Dennis

JuLy23, 2013

Yuma County Pest Control

BILL TO Dennis LengeL Property

Yuma County Pest Control District

P0 Box 311

Yuma, CO 80759

COMMENTS Russian-olive removaL

Statement #

Date

Amount Due

Amount Enclosed

723201 3-1 LengeL, Dennis

$17,500.00

DATE~ HOURS Ai,4OUNT~

7/15/13

7/15/13

7/16/13

7/16/13

7/17/13

7/17/13

7/17/13

7/18/13

7/18/13

7/18/13

7/19/13

7/19/13

7/19/13

3- Bobcats

1- saw

3- Bobcats

1- saw

Hydro-Axe

2- Bobcats

1- saw

Hydro-Axe

2- Bobcats

1- saw

Hydro-Axe

2- Bobcats

1 - saw

1-30D~AYS
PAST DUE

DESCRIPTION

31-60 DAYS
PAST DUE

$ 660.00

140.00

33.00 3,630.00

11.00 770.00

11.00 1,430.00

22.00 2,420.00

11.00 770.00

780.00

22.00 2,420.00

11.00 770.00

520.00

22.00 2,420.00

11.00 770.00

.11

-I.

CURRENT

$17,500~00

REMITTANCE

61-90 DAYS
PAST DUE

OVER 90 DAYS
• PAST DUE AMOUNT DUE

$17,500.00

Make all checks payable to Berghorst Land Clearing
THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!



STATEME NT
Berghorst Land Clearing

1020 East South E

Broken Bow, NE 68822

Home 308-872-5186 CeLL 308-870-0915

BILL TO Linda Shivley - Property

Yuma County Pest Control District

P0 Box 311

Yuma, CO 80759

STATEMENT NO. 87201 3-1 ShivLey, Linda

DATE August 7, 2013

CUSTOMER ID Yuma County Pest ControL

Russian-oLive removaL

Statement #

Date

Amount Due

Amount Enclosed

87201 3-1 Shivley, Linda

$18,600.00

- AOURS

Il

.1*

AMOUNT

7/22/13

7/22/13

7/23/13

7/23/13

7/23/13

7/24/13

7/24/13

7/24/13

7/25/13

7/25/13

7/25/13

7/26/13

7/26/13

7/26/13

DATE DESCRIPTION

Hydro-Axe

2- Bobcats

Hydro-Axe

2- Bobcats

1- saw

Hydro-Axe

2- Bobcats

1- saw

Hydro-Axe

2- Bobcats

1- saw

Hydro-Axe

2- Bobcats

1- saw

$ 390.00

660.00

12.00 1,560.00

24.00 2,640.00

12.00 480.00

12.00 1,560.00

24.00 2,640.00

12.00 480.00

12.00 1,560.00

24.00 2,640.00

12.00 480.00

1,170.00

18.00 1,980.00

360.00

CURRENT

$18,600.00

REMITTANCE

1-30 DAYS
PAST DUE.

31-60 DAYS
PAST DUE

61-90 DAYS
PASTDUE

OVER 90 DAYS
PAST DUE AMOUNT DUE -

$18,600.00

Make aLL checks payabLe to Berghorst Land Clearing
THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!



STATEMENT
Berghorst Land Clearing

1020 East South E

Broken Bow, NE 68822

Home 308-872-5186 Cell 308-870-0915

STATEMENT NO.

DATE

CUSTOMER ID

87201 3-2 ShivLey, Linda

August 7, 2013

Yuma County Pest ControL

BILL TO Linda ShivLey - Property

Yuma County Pest Control District

P0 Box 311

Yuma, CO 80759

Russian-olive removal

Statement #

Date

Amount Due

Amount Enclosed

87201 3-2 Shivley, Linda

$39,240.00

7/29/13

7/29/13

7/29/13

7/30/13

7/30/13

7/30/13

7/31/13

7/31/13

- - HOURS - - AMOUNt -

I,

7/31/13 1-saw

DATE DESCRIPTION

Forward Balance from 87201 3-1 Shivley, Linda

Hydro-Axe

2- Bobcats

1- saw

Hydro-Axe

2- Bobcats

1- saw

Hydro-Axe

3- Bobcats

3- Bobcats

1 - saw

3- Bobcats

1- saw

i-3O~DAYS 31-60 DAYS
Pi~STDUE ‘ ,,PAST DUE,

8/1/13

8/1/13

8/2/13

8/2/13

$ 18,600.00

$ 910.00

14.00 1,540.00

280.00

12.00 1,560.00

24.00 2,640.00

12.00 480.00

12.00 1,560.00

31.00 3,420.00

12.00 480.00

36.00 3,960.00

12.00 480.00

27.00 2,970.00

360.00

CURRENT -

$39,240.00

REMITTANCE

•1I

OVER 90 DAYS
PASTDUE’

61~9’0DAYS
PAST DUE AMOUNT DUE

$39,240:00

Make aLL checks payabLe to Berghorst Land Clearing
THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!



Berghorst Land Clearing

STATEME NT

1020 East South E

Broken Bow, NE 68822

Home 308-872-5186 CelL 308-870-0915

BILL TO Linda ShivLey - Property

Yuma County Pest Control District

P0 Box 311

Yuma, CO 80759

STATEMENT NO. 87201 3-3 ShivLey, Linda

DATE August 7, 2013

CUSTOMER ID Yuma County Pest Control

Russian-oLive removaL

Statement #

Date

Amount Due

Amount Enclosed

DESCRIPTION

Forward BaLance from 872013-2 Shivtey, Linda

87201 3-3 ShivLey, Linda

$51,630.00

,D~TE

8/5/13

8/5/13

8/6/13

8/6/13

8/7/13

8/7/13

3- Bobcats

1- saw

3- Bobcats

1- saw

3- Bobcats

HOURS- AMOUNT

1- saw

II

$ 39,240.00

21.00 2,310.00

280.00

36.00 3,960.00

12.00 840.00

36.00 3,960.00

12.00 1,040.00

CURRENT

$51,630.00

REMITTANCE

i-~ô DAYs 31-60 DAYS 61-90 DAYS
PAST DUE . PAST DUE• PAST DUE

OVER 90.~DAYS
PAST DUE AMOUNT DUE

$51,630.00

Make aLL checks payable to Berghorst Land Clearing
THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!
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